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CHAPTER 22.
[Published Mavek 8, 1870.]

AN ACT to reconstruct the third judicial oireuit, and fix the time
of holding the terms thereof,

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate
and assembly, do enact as follows:

" SectioN 1. The county of Winnebago, after the
fifteenth day of April, in the year eighteen hundred
and seventy, shall be taken from and detached from
the tenth judicial circuit, and shall thereafter be annex-
ed to and constitute and be a part of the third judicial
circuit.

SrctioN 2. The general terms of the circuit court
for the third judicial circuit, except as hereinafter pro-
vided, shall be as follows: In the county of Mar-

uette, on the first Tuesday after.the fourth Monday in

ay, and the first Tuesday after the fourth Monday in
November in each year: provided, that at the May
term of said court in the county of Marquette for the
gear 1870, no grand or petit jury shall be summoned.
In the county of Green Lake, on the second Monday
of January and the first Monday of June of each year.
In the county of Dodge, on the fourth Monday of
‘September and the fourth Monday of February in each

ear. In the county of Washin;ﬁon, on the third

onday of ‘March and the third Monday of October
of each year. In thé county of Ozaukee, on the first
Monday of April and the first Monday of November
in each year. In the county of Winnebago, on the
third Monday of April, the first Monday of September
and the secoad Monday of December of each year:
provided, nothing herein contained shall be construed
to interfere with the March term of the said court now
provided by law to be held in the year 1870, in the
county of Winnebago.

SectioN 8. Every term of said circuit court in the
counties of Winnebago, Dodge and ‘Green Lake, shall
also be a special term for said counties of Winnebago,
Dodge and Green Lake. And all actions, motions,
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proceedings or other business now pending, or which
may hereafter arise in-any or either of said counties in
said circuit, andy not requiring a jury, may be heard,
" tried and determined or otherwise acted upon or dis-
posed of at any or either of said special terms, in the
same manner and with the same force and effect as if
the same were heard, tried and determined or otherwise
acted upon or disposed of in the county wherein the
same are now pending or may hereafter arise, and when
any cases or matters are pending in either of said coun-
ties different from the county in which the special term
is held, the clerk ot the court where said special term
is held, shall certify the orders, judgments and other
papers to the clerk of the circuit court of the county
where said causes or matters are pending, and the same
shall be filed and entered by such clerk in the same
manner as if said cause or matter had been heard or
determined by ihe circuit court at'a term thereof held
in that county.

SeorioN 4. The provisions of all laws now in foree, provisons re- .
or which shall hereatter be enacted relative to or au- i to xoport-
thorizing the appointment of phonographic peporters )
for the counties of Green Lake and Dodge, in the third _
Jjudicial circuit, shall in all respects and: particulars, ™
apply to the county of Winnebago. '

" SEcTION 5. All writs, indictments, reccgnizances, mow writs, etc.,
sumrmnons, process and other proceedings now made re- t¢ be retarna-
turnable by law of this state or practice of court, or by
any court to the termsof the circuit court of said coun- _
ty of Winnebago, as of the tenth judicial circuit, shall
be returnable to the terms of the ecircuit court of said
county of Winnebago as of the third judicial cirouit,
as the same are row fixed by law, and all adjourn-
ments, appearances, continuauces, motions and notices .
of any proceedings in the circuit court of said county
of Winnebago, as of the tenth judicial circuit made
or taken to any term of a date subsequent to the ferm
_or time when this act shall take effect, shall be held to
be made and taken for the timé fixed by law and this
act, for holding the terms of said court for said Winne-
bago county, as of the third judicial circuit.

SecrioN 6. This act shall not affect any act done rimitation of
or right accrued or estaplished, or any writ, proceeding 8%
or prosecution had or commenced in any civil or crimi- *
nal cause or proceeding previous to the time when this
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act shall take effoct, but every such act, right and pro-
ceeding shall be and remain as valid and effectual as
if this act had not been passed. v

Seorion 7. All acts or %arts of acts conflicting
with or contravening any of the provisions of this act
are hereby repealed so far as they conflict with or con-
travene the same. .

SecTioN 8. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passag>. -

Approved March 4, 1870.

CHAPTER 23.

[ Published March 8, 1870.]

A}

AN ACT in relation to records and decisions in the supreme court.

The peo;pie of the siate of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows

SeEcTIoN 1., Each and every written opinion or de-
cision of the supreme court of this state, now on file or
hereafter filed with the clerk of said court in any suit
or action heretofore decided, or which shall hereafter be
decided by said court and which shall be certified to
the supreme court of the United States, shall constitute
and be held in all courts.and places to be a part of the
record of the suit or action in ®aid court in which it
shall have heen or shall be given and filed.

SeorioN 2. This act shall take effect and be in force
from and after its Eassage and publication.

Approved March 4, 1870.



